

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

IN RE: TESTOSTERONE REPLACEMENT
THERAPY PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

CASE NO. 1:14-CV-01748
MDL 2545

JUDGE MATTHEW F. KENNELLY

This Document Relates to:

Konrad v. AbbVie Inc.,
Case No. 1:15-cv-00966

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 50(A), AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LEGAL STANDARD	1
A. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT ANY ADDITIONAL WARNING WOULD HAVE PREVENTED HIS HEART ATTACK	1
1. Plaintiff Did Not Overcome The Statutory Presumption That AndroGel Is Not “Unreasonably Dangerous”	1
2. Plaintiff Failed to Present Substantial Evidence That Any Lack of Warning Caused His Heart Attack.....	4
B. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT ABBVIE MADE A FALSE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACT, OR THAT ANY SUCH STATEMENT CAUSED HIS HEART ATTACK.....	7
1. No False Statement	7
2. No Reliance on Any Misrepresentation.....	9
3. No Fraudulent Concealment	12
C. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT PLAINTIFF WOULD NOT HAVE HAD A HEART ATTACK BUT-FOR ANDROGEL	14
D. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF COMPENSATORY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES	16
1. Compensatory Damages	16
2. Punitive Damages	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Nestle Purina PetCare Co.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 905 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	12
<i>Ball v. Mallinkrodt Chem. Works</i> , 381 S.W.2d 563 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1964)	5, 6
<i>Ball v. Overton Square, Inc.</i> , 731 S.W.2d 536 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1987)	20
<i>Barnes v. Kerr Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Bearden v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1223936 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 24, 2010)	14
<i>Berroyer v. Hertz</i> , 672 F.2d 334 (3d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Borner v. Autry</i> , 284 S.W.3d 216 (Tenn. 2009)	16
<i>Collins v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 644813 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 23, 1999)	4, 6
<i>Colombini v. Westchester Cty. Healthcare Corp.</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	19
<i>Cone v. Hankook Tire Co., Ltd.</i> , 2017 WL 401795 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 25, 2017)	16
<i>Daly v. Wacker-Chemie AG</i> , 2014 WL 3810595 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 1, 2014)	12
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008)	2
<i>Florek v. Vill. of Mundelein, Ill.</i> , 649 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lonon</i> , 398 S.W.2d 240 (1966)	7, 9

<i>Fornoff v. Parke Davis & Co.,</i> 105 Ill. App. 3d 681 (1982)	18
<i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 924 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Frausto v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 2014 WL 581724 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 13, 2014).....	2
<i>Gentry v. Hershey Co.,</i> 687 F. Supp. 2d 711 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	3
<i>Goins v. Clorox Co.,</i> 926 F.2d 559 (6th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Hale v. Ostrow,</i> 166 S.W.3d 713 (Tenn. 2005).....	15
<i>Harden v. Danek Med., Inc.,</i> 985 S.W.2d 449 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	4, 6
<i>Harrison v. Addington,</i> 955 N.E.2d 700 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	15
<i>Heft v. Moore,</i> 351 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Hodge v. Craig,</i> 382 S.W.3d 325 (Tenn. 2012).....	7
<i>Hollymatic Corp. v. Holly Sys., Inc.,</i> 620 F. Supp. 1366 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	8
<i>Holt v. Am. Progressive Life Ins. Co.,</i> 731 S.W.2d 923 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1987)	9
<i>Home Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Joliet v. Schneider,</i> 483 N.E.2d 1225 (Ill. 1985)	17
<i>Huddleston v. Harper,</i> 2015 WL 3964791 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2015)	13
<i>Ira Green, Inc. v. Military Sales & Serv. Co.,</i> 2013 WL 5912525 (D.R.I. Oct. 16, 2013).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Sunkenberg,</i> 2000 WL 66045 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2000)	16
<i>Johnson v. Volvo Truck Corp.,</i> 2010 WL 55317 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 4, 2010).....	4

<i>Kelly v. Nordyne, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11342578 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 8, 2008).....	7
<i>Kibbler v. Richards Med. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 233027 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 1992).....	4
<i>King v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 429 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....	4, 6
<i>Kopczick v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Krilich</i> , 159 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Leeper v. Cook</i> , 688 S.W.2d 94 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1985)	14
<i>Loitz v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 563 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. 1990).....	17
<i>McClenahan v. Cooley</i> , 806 S.W.2d 767 (Tenn. 1991).....	15
<i>McConkey v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 958 (E.D. Tenn. 2000).....	13
<i>McKee v. Moore</i> , 648 P.2d 21 (Okla. 1982).....	18
<i>Meadow v. Nibco, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2986350 (M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Mills v. Bluecross Blueshield of Tennessee</i> , 2017 WL 78488 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 9, 2017).....	12
<i>Moore v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 990 (E.D. Tenn. 2016).....	1, 14
<i>Moore v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 427 N.E.2d 608 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981)	18
<i>Morgan v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 704 (E.D. Tenn. 2001).....	13
<i>Mosser v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1991)	18

<i>Mutuelle Generale Francaise Vie v. Life Assur. Co. of Pennsylvania,</i> 688 F. Supp. 386 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	7
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.,</i> 626 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 618 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D. Mass. 2009)	11
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i> 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	19
<i>Privette v. CSX Transp., Inc.,</i> 79 F. App'x 879 (6th Cir. 2003)	2, 12
<i>Proffer v. Six Flags Great Am., Inc.,</i> 2000 WL 1741924 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2000)	18
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.,</i> 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Ritter v. Custom Chemicides, Inc.,</i> 912 S.W.2d 128 (Tenn. 1995)	7
<i>Roboserve, Inc. v. Kato Kagaku Co.,</i> 78 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Stryker Corp.,</i> 2011 WL 31462 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 5, 2011)	6
<i>Rural Developments, LLC v. Tucker,</i> 2009 WL 112541 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 14, 2009)	12
<i>Sanford v. L'Oreal USA S/D, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 2376922 (M.D. Tenn. June 1, 2017)	14
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Sec. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Nashville v. Riviera, Ltd.,</i> 856 S.W.2d 709 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992)	9
<i>Shah v. Racetrac Petroleum Co.,</i> 338 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Sigler v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</i> 532 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Smith v. Pfizer Inc.,</i> 688 F. Supp. 2d 735 (M.D. Tenn. 2010)	13

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	19
<i>Strange v. Collins,</i> 2007 WL 1412541 (C.D. Ill. May 7, 2007)	17
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharm., Inc.,</i> 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013)	1, 12, 14
<i>Stricklan v. Patterson,</i> 2008 WL 4791485 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2008).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Mooney Aircraft Corp.,</i> 464 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	19
<i>Townsend v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 879 N.E.2d 893 (Ill. 2007)	17
<i>Walker v. Sunrise Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.,</i> 249 S.W.3d 301 (Tenn. 2008).....	7
<i>Yanase v. Auto. Club of So. Cal.,</i> 260 Cal. Rptr. 513 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	8

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)	1
T.C.A. § 29-28-102	1, 2
T.C.A. § 29-28-104	2
T.C.A. § 29-28-105	2, 14
T.P.I.-Civil 3.21	15
T.P.I.-Civil 3.22	15
T.P.I.-Civil 8.36	9
T.P.I.-Civil 10.18	7, 9
